
I

J

4

J

6

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

13

L4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2L

t)

23

24

)<

26

'r1

28

29

30

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII
(Approving Legislative Branch FY 2010 Budget Amendment No. 2)

RESOI,UTION NO, IO.I4t

WHEREAS, the Legislatlve Conncil is authorfued "to manage any funds within the exclusive

control ofthe Tohono o'odham Nation . . . and to approprlatc these funds for the

beneftt ofthe natlon and lts memb€rs'trrovtded thaf' [alll expendttures ofthese funds

shall be pursnant to appropriatlons or budgets" authorized by resolution or

ordlnance (Constitution ofth€ Tohono O'odham Nation, Article Vl' S€ction l(dx2))i and

wgERf,lls, the Legislative Branch has prepared and submltted for revlew and approval its

Legislative Branch FY 20lO Budg€t Amendment No.2 (whlch ls lncorporated by thls

reference) in the amount of$E2,964.70; and

WHERf,AS, the Legislative Branch FY 2010 Budget Amendment No, 2 provides for additional

p€rsonnel and operational expenses and does not change the approved FY 2OlO

L€gislative Branch budget total amount of$3,2t9't69.t4; and

L€gislative Branch FY 2O1O Budg€t Amendment No. 2 would lncrease lfure ltems 612-

OccasionalAppolntmentby$9,000'o0;620-FringeBenefftsby$990.00i640-Commlttee

Fee by $5,000.00; 655-Lodging by $10,000.00; 66o-Travel bv $r0'000'o0; 7lr-

Communlcatlon Expenses by $IO,O00'OO; 72l-Supplies - Other by $28'022.4r; 812-

PublicRelations by $9,952,29 anddecreaseline items 61o-Salaries by$27'585.60i 520-

Fringe Benetits by $9,3?9.10; 751-Lease/Rentals by $3'000'00; 771-RM vchicles by

$10,OOO.00; 774-Comprter Malntenance by $30,O00.O0; and 778-Nteratlon and

Renovations by $3,000,O0; and

there are sullicient funds in the Legislatlve Branch FY 2010 budget to support th€

proposed Leglslative Branch FY 2Ol0 Bndget Amendment No' 2; and

WHEBf,AS, the Legislative Branch FY 2Ol0 Budget Amendm€nt No. 2 has been reviewed by the

Budgct and Flnanc€ committee.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono o'odham Legislative Council that it hereby

approyes Leglslatlve Branch FY 2OlO Budget A|nendment No. 2 in the amount of

St2,964,70t,o lncreaselineitems 512-OccasionalAppointmentby$9'ooo'o0;620-Frtnge

Benefrtsby$99o.0o; 64o-commtttee Fee by$5,000.00; 65s-Lodglng by$10'o0o.00; 660-

Travel by $10,00o,00; ?ll-communication Expenses by $1o,oo0.0o; 72l-srpplles -
oth€r by $28,022.41; tl2-Pnbllc Relations by $9,952.29 and decrease line items 61 0-

Salaries by $27,585.60; 620-Fringe Ben€lits by $9,379'lO; 7sl'Lease/Rentals by



I
)
1

4

5

6

8

9

10
1l
t2
13
14
15
t6
t7
18
19
20
2l
tt
23
24
t(
26
t1
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4L
42
43
44
45

RTSOI,UTION NO, TO.I48
(Approvlng L€gislatlv€ Branch Ff 2ol0 BndgetAmendment No. 2)

2 oft

$3,00o.o0; 771-RM Vehicles by $10,000.o0; 774-Computer Malntenance by $30'000'ooi

and 77t-AlterationandRenovatlonsby$3,000.00which does notchangetheapproved

f"f 20lO Legislative Branch budg€t total amount of$3'2t9't69.t4'

BE IT FINALf,I RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that lt authorizes the

Leglstatlve Council Chal4rerson and Vice-Chairperson to admlnister the attached

budget, provided however, that any amendments that change the aggregate total of

funds originatly budgetcd or that change the purpose for which the funds were

budgeted shall be srbmltted for prior aBproval by the Tohono O'odham Leglslative

Councll.

Ihe for€golng Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odham Legislative council on the ala Day
of aPRIL. 2010 at a mectlng at whlch a quorum $'as present with a vote of 2.396.t0 FOR; -0-
AGAINtSTL0-- NOT VOTING; and l9t.7l05l ABSENT, prrsuantto the powers vested ln the Councllby
llrttcle vI, sectlon I (dx2)of the constltution of the Tohono o'odham Natlon, adopted by the

O'odham Nation on Ianuary lE, 19t6; and approved by the Actlng Deputy Assistant
- Indlan Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursuant to Section l6 ofthe Act oflune

lt, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

L7 u^,", fr/or i f ,,o,o

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
,.1 .f

aatot ( /4/l'* ,zoro.

Sald Resolutlon rlnsslbmitted for a,lFroval to the offrce of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham
ff;;; th" 71 a"y "r fflrr f ,2oroat I ll o'crock, Q, ,u.,
purstrantto the provlsions ofsectionb ofArticle vlt oflhe constitutlon and wlll becomt effectlve

hls approval or upon his fallnre to either approve or disapprove it withln 48 hours

'ODIIAM LEGISIIIIIVE COUNCII,

Verlon M. Jose, Leg ative Chalrman

submlttal.



I
)
1

4
S

6

8
9

10
lt
t2
13
t4
15
t6
t7
18
t9
20
2l
))
23
u
ta
26

',1
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

RBSOI,UTION NO. IO-148
(Approvlng Leglsladve Branch Fy 2Ol0 BudgetAmendment No. 2)
Page 3 of3

Ifi errnovtn ontheiD day or hPPt t- ,zoro

I I DISAPPROVED

to the Legislative secrctary on t n" AD anv ot

ffilson, Leglslatlve Secretary



RESOLI-TTION NO. 10-148

ACTION: APPROYING LEGISLATIVE BRANCH F.r 2010 BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL

DATE: APRIL 28,2010

DISTRICT LEGISLATWE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIN OIDAK
198.7

I. WAVALENE ROMERO
(Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

99.3s

99.35

x

x

SELLS
4/9.6

I. KIMBERLY LISTO
( )

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANIr'EL
( )

224.80

224.80

x

x

x

SCHIJKTOAK
r59.0

I. FMNCES B. CONDE
(Fredrick Jose)

2. LINDA PARLEY
(Agnes Joaquin)

79.50

79.50

x

x

SAN XAVIER
204.7

I. FELICIA NUfrEZ

2. OLMA VILLEGAS-LISTON f,4rrerrl
(Eugene Enis) fPleJerr)

toz.35

r02.3s

x

x

SAN LUCY
187.1

I. LORRAINE EILER
)

2. CLORIA RAMIREZ
(

93.55

93.55

x

x

PISINEMO
184.5

1. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuano

92.25

92.25

X

X

TIICKIWAN
174.5

1. MICHELLE ORTEGA
(.)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
)

8't .25

87 .25

x

x

GU VO
206.3

1. GRACE MANUEL

2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Absent)
(An$el^ Ortiz\ (Presen t)

103. 15

103. 15

X

x

x

GU ACHI
230.1

l. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN(,
CYNTHIA E. MANUEL2.

115.05

I 15.05

x

x x

CHUKUT KUK
277.0

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. VERLON M. JOSE
( )

138.50

138.50

x

x

BABOQUTVARI
324.0

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE
(Vernon Smith)

162.O

162.0

x

x

TOTAL 2,595.50 2,396.80 -0- -0- 198.7

TO5J


